

No. 19-1098

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NINTH INNING, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Daryl Joseffer
Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H. Street, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20062

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
James E. Tysse
J. Matthew Schmitten
Mitchell E. Khader
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL FORCE A SEA CHANGE IN FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAW’S TREATMENT OF LAWFUL JOINT VENTURES.....4

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Threatens The Joint Venture Business Structure5

 1. *Joint ventures are prevalent, pro-competitive business structures*.....5

 2. *The Ninth Circuit’s decision permits attacks on joint ventures absent any competitive harm*.....9

 3. *The Ninth Circuit’s decision will have far-reaching effects on joint venture liability nationwide*.....10

 B. Heightened Scrutiny Of Joint Venture Restraints Breaks With The Last Half-Century Of Antitrust Law.....12

 1. *The Ninth Circuit’s premises are inconsistent with this Court’s modern antitrust precedents*.....12

 2. *The Ninth Circuit’s decision undermines Congress’s protection of joint ventures from unwarranted antitrust regulation*....15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	13
<i>American Needle Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	14
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	5, 14
<i>BMI v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	14
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	2
<i>Continental Television v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	13
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	6, 14
<i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	13
<i>In re Nat’l Football League’s Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litig.</i> , 933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019)	9

<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	13
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	14
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	15
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	4
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	13
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	13
<i>United States v. National Football League</i> , 116 F. Supp. 319 (E.D. Pa. 1953).....	12
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947)	13
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 22.....	11
§ 37.....	18

2 FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAW § 9.7 (2019).....	13
Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. 103-312, 108 Stat. 1691.....	18
National Cooperative Research Act, Pub. L. 98-462, 98 Stat. 1815 (1984)	17
National Cooperative Production Amendments of 1993, Pub. L. 103-42, 107 Stat. 117.....	17
Standards Development Advancement Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-237, 118 Stat. 661.....	17, 18
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Aufderheide, Patricia, <i>Cable Television and the Public Interest</i> , 42 J. COMM. 1 (1992)	16
Bamford, James, David Ernst, & David G. Fubini, <i>Launching a World-Class Joint Ventures?</i> , THE MOTLEY FOOL (Mar. 21, 2013)	7
Carlton, Dennis W. and Steven C. Salop, <i>Symposium: High Technology, Antitrust & The Regulation Of Competition: You Keep On Knocking But You Can't Come In: Evaluating Restrictions On Access To Input Joint Ventures</i> , 1 HARV. J. L. & TECH. 319 (1996)	7

DiLallo, Matthew, <i>Why Do Energy Companies Form Joint Ventures?</i> , THE MOTLEY FOOL (Mar. 21, 2013)	5, 7
Frumes, Howard M., <i>Surviving Titanic: Independent Production in an Increasingly Centralized Film Industry</i> , 19 LOY. L.A. ENT. L.J. 523 (1999)	6
Kempf, Donald G., Jr., <i>The Misapplication of Antitrust Law to Professional Sports Leagues</i> , 32 DEPAUL L. REV. 625 (1983)	8
Lee, Edmond, <i>Disney to Buy Comcast's Hulu Stake and Take Full Control of Streaming Service</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (May 14, 2019)	6
Meyers, Roger P., <i>Risky Ventures: The Impact of IRS Health Care Joint Venture Policy</i> , 42 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 481 (2009)	5
Mukaie, Jonathan A., <i>Joint Ventures and the Online Distribution of Digital Content</i> , 20 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 781 (2005)	6
Pirainio, Thoams A., <i>The Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures After the Supreme Court's Dagher Decision</i> , 57 EMORY L.J. 735 (2008)	7

Posner, Richard A., <i>The Rule of Reason and the Economic Approach: Reflections on the Sylvania Decision</i> , 45 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1977)	13
Ross, Stephen F., <i>Antitrust Options to Redress Anticompetitive Restraints and Monopolistic Practices by Professional Sports Leagues</i> , 52 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 133 (Jan. 2001)	8
Sanga, Sarath, <i>A Theory of Corporate Joint Ventures</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. 1437 (2018).....	6
Shelar P. S. and Konnur B. A., <i>Review on Joint Ventures and Public-Private Partnership in Construction Industry</i> , 4 INT'L J. ENG'G TECH. SCI. & RES. 12 (Dec. 2017)	5
Wayland, Michael, <i>Automakers investing billions in partnerships as industry races toward autonomous and electric vehicles</i> , CNBC (Dec. 7, 2019)	5
